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Monsanto Triangle Park Development Center, Inc.
P. O. Box 12274

Research Triangle Park, North Carolina 27709
Phone: (919) 549-8111

February 28, 1974

Professor G. Natta

Istituto di Chimica Industriale
del Poeitecnico

Piazza Leonard da Vinci 32

Milano, Italy

Dear Professor Natta:

Chemstrand Research Center has changed its name effective
March 1, 1974. We are now Monsanto Triangle Park Development
Center, Inc. Details are in the enclosed press release. The
name change will implement existing corporate identity policy
and reflect more accurately the nature of the work carried out
at Monsanto's wholly owned Research Triangle Park subsidiary.

You will also note that our mailing address has changed to
take advantage of the postal facilities at Research Triangle
Park, N. C.

The name change is a reflection of our present status, and we
do not anticipate any change in the nature of our work at the
Triangle Park facility or in any of our good relationships
with our friends and neighbors.

Sincerely yours,
Herbert N. Friedlander

Vice President and
Director, Technical Operations

HNF: JBM
Enclosure

a subsidiary of Monsanto Company



! Sept.23, 1968

Dr. James C. Woodbrey,
| Monsanto Company,
| Central Research Dept.,
| St. Louis, Wissouri (USA)

iﬁar doctor Woodbrey:

Thank you very much for kindly sending me your
chapter on NMR. I will read it with much interest.

Kindest regards,

Giulio Natta



[ Dct. 31, 19568

Dre Jamss Woodbrey
Monsanto C
80C N. Lindberzh Boulevard

Ste Louis, Missouri 63166 (U.S.A.)

our refs. 454/1mv

Dear doctor Woodbrey:

Thank you for your letter of Oct. 22, 1268,
I believe that very precisz data may be obtained on the steric
purity ol isotactic polypropylene, using deuterated polymers,
oy deuterium decoupling and summing up thousands of spectra.
However, direct and not equivocal experimental data already
exist (lakromol.Chemie 110, 1 (1967); Poiymer Letters 5, 473
(1968) ) to establish whether the hypotheses put forward by
Flory to explain the average dimensions of the isotactic poly
mer chains in solution, are correct or nots
In my opinion, it is of less impertance to precisely establish
whether the syndiotactic diads that are present in a given pow
lymer are less than 2% (Makromol.Chemie 110, 1 (1957)), or less
than 0.5 % (izcromolecules 1, 93 (1258) ), or even belows

I regret that I cannot send you a sample of isotace
tic ﬁoly-2,3,3,3-propylene d , since the samples I had at my
disposal ware used for other measurements.

Kindest regards,

Giulio Natta



Monsanto

COMPANY

800 N. Lindbergh Boulevard
St. Louis, Missouri 63166 )
(314) OXford 4-1000 T S RIS
October 22, 1968 Y

Professor Giulio Natta

Istituto di Chimica Industriale
del Politeenico

Piazzo Leonardo da Vimci,
32-Milano

Dear Professor Natta:

I would like to perform some experiments which should
yield definitive results about the values of steric purity
of highly isotactic polypropylenes and their characteristic
unperturbed dimensions in solution. The stimulus for doing
such experiments is, of course, the discrepancy between (1)
the many experimental results indicating very high steric
purity for many isotactic polypropylenes and (2) the calcu-
lations of polypropylene unperturbed chain dimensions by
Professor Flory and co-workers. I believe there is strong
evidence that most highly isotactic polypropylenes are much
more pure in steric lsomerism than indicated by comparisons
of Professor Flory's theoretical results with experimental
values of chain dimensions. There appears to be a real need,
however, for (l) direct experimental results which yield un-
equivocal definition of the very high stereochemical purity
of specific samples of isotactic polypropylenes and (2) exper-
imental results for the characteristic unperturbed dimensions
of the identical polymers in solution.

If proper assessments for effects of thermal degradation
in solution are made, the latter types of results can be
attained by classical methods,

I believe direct and unequivocal definition of the very
high steriec purity of a highly isotactic polypropylene can -
be obtained from high-resolution proton magnetic resonance
(PMR) experiments of the proper kind; i.e., from spectra of
highly isotactic poly(2,3,3,3-propene-d,) obtained under condi-
tions of "slow-passage'" without saturation and under conditions



of very high signal-to-noise ratio (S/N of 30-50 times that
normally achieved). Of course, the polymer would need to

be made from monomer having very high isotopic purity. The
spectral conditions I've mentioned can be achieved easily

in this laboratory; possibly they can in yours also. One
needs only to use deuterium - proton decoupling as Annalaura
Segre has done and to accumulate a few thousand spectra with
a computer of average transients., Symmetry of the resultant
AB~type quartet due to heterosteric meso methylene protons
of the isotactic placements, plus the intensities of resolv-
able lines due to racemic or syndiotactic methylene protons,
should provide a very sensitive and unequivocal measure of
minimum isotactic purity. Stereochemical impurities of

syndiotactic placements or dyads in otherwise isotactic chains

must yield characteristic and resolvable lines or contribute
to asymmetry of the AB-type quartet.

I would appreciate very much your opinions regarding the
problem I've outlined, and I would be deeply appreciative if
you would loan me a sample of poly(2,3,3,3-propene-d,) of the
type which appears appropriate for the proposed experiments,

Kindest regards,

ames Woodbrey

bh



Dec 03, 1965

Dr.James C&yggébrey,

B Monsanto Co.

T 800 N.Lindbergh Boulevard,

‘ St.Louis, Missouri 63166 (U.SsA.)

Dear doctor Woodbrey:

With regard to your request of Nov.15, I’Send you
a copy of the paper on NMR we presented at the IUPAC Symposium
on Macromolecular Chemistry, held in Prague: "NMR Analysis of
Some Deuterated Polypropenes™. I also ¢snd you the microfilm
of the figures reported, since they are not clear in the pre=
print encloged.

Kindest regards,

Giulio Natta



Monsanto

C OMPANY

800 N. Lindbergh Boulevard
St. Louis, Missouri 63166
(314) WYdown 3-1000

November 15, 1965

Professor Giulio Natta

Instituto 41 Chimica o
Industriale del Politecnico di Milano ‘ S
Centro Nazionale di Chimica .

della Macromolecole, Sez. I, ‘ - -
Milan, Italy '

Dear Professor Natta,

I am planning to wrlte a chapter on NMR studies of
stereoregulation in polymers for a forthcoming
monograph on the general toplc of stereoregulation.
I would very much appreclate your sending me copies
of your more recent papers on these topics and any
related preprints you prepare in the near future.

Sincerely,

JCW PM



April 1, 1965

Dr, J.C, Wooﬂprey

Plastics Research Department
(Ekpdanto Division

Springfield, Mass.

Dear Doctor Woodbrey:

Thank you very much for kindly sending me a copy of
the paper you had previously submitted to publication.

On our turn, under separate cover, we dend you a photostat
of the galley @roof of our paper, which will appear in the
April issue of "La Chimica ¢ 1"Industria”.

Kindest personal regards.

G. Natts
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October 4, 1956

U

Dr.Rolf BUGHDAHL
¢/0 Kempinski Hotel
BERLIN - Germany

Dear Dr.Buchdahl,

I received your kind letter £ September 30, ‘n I
am glad to confirm you that your lecture will be held en
Octoder 23 as 52 30' p.m,

Hy sscretary has already made a hotel rum-'uon
foxr you at the Palsce Hotel for October 22 and 23,

Leoking forward do seeing you, I send you my best
regaxds,

Very sincerely yours,

Giulio Natta







MonsanTO CHEMICAL COMPANY

I8TITUTO DI

‘NDUSTR{ALE Oet 0 ' PrasTICcs DIvisioNn
u { <7 )13" ¥ | SPRINGFIELD 2, MASSACHUSETTS

- 490

September 19, 1956

AIR MATIL

Dr. Giulio Natta

Instituto D1 Chimica Industrilale
Del Politeencio

Plagza Leonardo Da Vinei, 32
Milano, Italy )

Dear Dr. Natta:

Since your letter arrived after Dr. Buchdahl left for
Europe, I will try to answer your inquiry. According
to Dr. Buchdahl's trip itinerary, he 18 scheduled to
vigit you on October 22nd.

If you should find 1t necessary to contact Dr. Buchdahl
he can be reached by writing him ¢/o J. W. Barrett,
Monsanto Chemicals Limited, Monsanto House, 10-18 Vic-
toria Street, London S.W. 1, England before October kth.
From October 6 to October 9 you can write him at the
Kempinski Hotel, Berlin, Germany.

Sincerely yours,
Edith T. Fuller
Secretary to Dr. Buchdahl



September 25§ 1856

Dr. ERolf TNUCHDAYL

¢/o ¥r. 7.¥, Barrett
Monsants Chemicals Ltd.
Monganto ‘louse

10=-18, Victoria Street

LONDOLN S.W, 1 - (England)

Dear Doctor Buchdahl,
as I t0ld you by telephone, this morning, I

received both your cable and the letter of your secretary, Mrs. E.T.
fuller.

According to your wish I could fix your lacture on
October 23, in the afternoon. This lecture will be held at the
2olytechnic Institute with the participation also of the members of
the Vilan Section of the "Societd Chimica Italiana®™, Plesse, let me
know at least ten days before the scheduled day, if you wish to do

soxze change in your program,
Looking forward to seeing you in liilan, I an,

very sincerely yours

( G, Natta )
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September 6, 1956

ATIR MATIL

Dr. Giullio Natta

Instituto D1 Chimica Industriale
Del Politecnclo

Piazza Leonardo Da Vinel, 32
Milano, Italy

Dear Dr. Natta:

Thank you very much for your letter of August 30th. I
am sorry to hear that you might not be at your institute
after October 15, and I have glven scme thought to re-
arranging my schedule. However, this would involve so
many rearrangements at this late date that this cannot
be done any more.

I hope that you will still be there durlng the week of

October 15, but 1f this is not possible, I am sure that

some of your co-workers are perfectly capable of takling

care of me. Incidentally, if you would like me to gilve 4&;
a semlinar talk on the mechanical properties of hetero-

geneous polymeric systems I would be very glad to oblige.

Best regards.

81ncerely yours,

{, (SRR
Rolf Buchdahl

RB/etf



g0

Septenmber 12, 1356

1:3 3
H T
Mr,Rolf Buchdahl /

MONSANTC CHE LICAL CO, ¢
Plaastica Division
SPRINGFISLD 2 - ¥assachussethis

Dear Mr.Buchdahl,

I .rec2ived your kind letter of September §,
and I shell do my best to be in Milan when you arrive,
I am very glad that you may give a seminar talk on the
mechanical properties of heteroganeous poiya:ric sysiens
at my Institute or at the ‘lilan Section of the "Socista
Chimica Itsliana", Please, let me know, 28 s2on 88 pos-
sible, the exacte date of your coming 80 thot I can

arrange your seminor,

Awaiting your kind reply, I remain,
Verg sinceraly yours,

Ciulic Jatta



/4&”/ 0141&' 7&?«/{/‘.‘7«- an

MonsanTO CHEMICAL COMPANY

Prasrtics Division
SPRINGFIELD 2, MASSACHUSETTS

August 21, 1956

AIR MAIL

Dr. Giullo Natta

Instituto Dr Chimicha Industriale
Del Politecncio

Piazza Leonardo DaVinel, 32
Milano, Italy

Dear Dr. Natta:

Many of us here at Springfield have regretted that it was
impossible for you to stop by our laboratories; possibly
on another visit you might find the time to spend a day
with us.

"I will be in England to attend the discussions of the Fara-

day Society in September and ‘subsequently will visit a num-
ber of laboratorlies and universities on the Continent. As
you know, Dr. Nlelsen and myself have for some years been
working on mechanlical properties of high polymers, and I
would be interested in discussing certain problems of mutual
Interest with you,1f you could find the time for 1lt. It
vould not be possible for me to come to Mllan until the
second half of October, and I would like to suggest October
18 or 19 as possible dates, if this is agreeable with you.

I am sorry that it was not possible for me to talk to you
a little more during the recent Gordon Conference, but
maybe I will have this opportunity 1ln the not too distant
future.

Sincerely yours,

Q,eggu R e
Rolf chdahl
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August 30, 1956

i
(WA

Mr,Rolf Buchdzhl

fwnganto Chemical Company
rlagtics Divigion
Springfield 2 - Massachussetts

Dear ir.Buchdahl,

I received your kind letter of August 21 and I shall
be glad to see you in ilan during your stay in Europé. I cannot
agsure you, till now, if I am in Milen on Qctober 18 or 19, as
after Ogtober 15 I shall be obliged to go t3 France. However, I
shall do my best to be here during your vigit and, if not possible,
I shall charge sone of i3y coworkers, woriking in the field of the
aechanical progsriics ol high gsolyusrs, %0 mezt you here in our
Instituts. |

(€7}
i

iniceredly Jours,

Ciudiis wftns



July 30, 1956

Dy, LW, lohrwan, Director of, Rese.
Morsanto (iermieal Company
Pilagtics livision

SPRINGFILLD 2 -~ i.assachuzgsetts

Dear i, :ichraayp,

=ooooYollowing up my datter of Jung 2, 1 am veXy BOoIrry
no % toigéve beoan =22ks to vislt you ir Sorigdiald,

LY oSrip Shnrousgh the Undded 3tates wmgs 50 busy that'l
had ne Time 1o come to Soringfield not to writs to you before
my ccadng back ¢ ilan. Jurthermare, I hove beesn obligad to
come oack belors the ioreseen dete, owin@to gome proolsems in
ny Institute, ‘

Hoping te hnve 3son the opoortunity to me2sed you, I

send you my cest wisues,



MoxnsaNTO CaHEMICAL COMPANY

PrasTics DivisioN
SPRINGFIELD 2, MASSACHUSETTS

June 12, 1956

Professor Giulio Natta
c/o Chemore Corporation
21 West Street

New York 6, New York

Dear Professor Natta:

Thanks very much for your letter of June 2. We are indeed very
sorry that you will not be able to visit Springfield. Since Dr.
Mark indicated earlier this year that you were planning a visit

to this country, we had looked forward to the opportunity of
meeting with you.

Mr. Trementozzi has told me that you may return later this summer
to this country. If this is the case, we sincerely hope that you will
find time on that occasion to spend a day with us.

Sincerely yours,

N..y T S S

H. W. Mohrman
/jh Director of Research



MONSANTO GHEMICA_L CoMpANY

PrasTics Division
SPRINGFIELD 2, MASSACHUSETTS

August 20, 1956 /I M’f\/

Dr. Giulio Natta

Istituto Di Chimica Industriale
Del Politecnico

Piazza Leonardo Da Vinci, 32

Milano, Italy

Dear Dr. Natta:

Thanks very much for your letter of July 30th. We were indeed
sorry that you did not have time to visit us in Springfield.
Despite this, many of our men were able to meet and talk with
you at the various scientific meetings this summer.

You will shortly hear from Dr. Rolf Buchdahl, who is planning
a trip to Europe in September. If his schedule permits, he may
be able to enjoy a brief visit at your Institute.

Sincerely yous,

{ i‘).q)\/m_ ol
/jh H. W. Mohrman



Milano, June 2, 1556

m.n.'omm. Directer of
Research - Monsanto Chenjcal Co.
Plasties Division o
Springfield 2
Massachussetts ~ U,S.A

Dear lh‘.llohrma.n, e
e
Many thanks for your very kind letter of iday 25% <

and for your gracious invitation to visit you in Spring-
field on June 16, 17 and 1€, Your yupozsl is very pleasant,
But I fear to be coliged to roduce my Stuydng in the USA
aand theralore, I must rencuacy B a4 purt of the zlivady sche
. ¢uled program,
Iuring the period frem June 19 and July 2, I shall nesd
gome time to prepars the lecturc I ghall present at the Gox
. don Conference. on Bigh Polymer, as I had no tize before my
sterting, because ¢ the trenendous work in my Institute,
Morcover, I foresee that in such a period Dr.liustinig
ni wizl be in the USA, and, thereisre, I shall be very busy
-also with him. S0, I regr.t very wmuch noy. to be avle to ac-
.cept, 11l1 now, your kiad invitation, but I shall write o
you again , 1f night huve some time to dedicate to your Conm
- pany.
With kindest 7ogords.

Very sincerely yours,

Giulis Natta

During my stay in the U,S,A, you may ld&rii- the eventual
mail to me: ofo Chemére Uorporation, 21 West Street, New
York 6, F.Y. » ' - -

p=3

LMt



IMONSANTO GCaeEMmicarnL. COMPANY

ORrGANIC CHEMICALS DivisioNn
800 NorTH TWELFTH BOULEVARD
St. Lours 1, MisSOURI

March 19, 1956

AN

Professor G. Natta

Istituto di1 Chimica Industriale
del Politecnico

Piazza Leonardo da Vinci, 32
Milano, Italia

Dear Professor Natta:

It is a pleasure to hear of your interest in our alkylated
polyamine, Amine ODT. The technical bulletin covering
this material 1s enclosed herewith,

At the request of Dr. D. S. Weddell we have entered an
order for a one-pound sample to be forwarded to you at
once. We hope that 1t is transmlitted without delay.

Amine ODT is a developmental product with Monsanto; as
such, it 1s currently availlable only in pilot plant quan-
tities. However, it 1s hoped that regular manufacture may
be established shortly.

Other products having more than two amino groups are not

avallable at this time, However, certain research now in

progress may lead to products of the desired structure.

Your interest in such materlials has been noted; we shall

be happy to advlse whenever any chemicals of this type
erely,

become available.
v s%
7MM. Ewre.

Ngrman J. wis
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

NJL/km



July 31

Dr. C. A, Hochkwalt
fonsanto chemical Company
1700 So, 2nd Street

St. Louis 4, MNissouri

Dea# Dr, Hochwalt,

I am in receipt of your letter of July 30. I thank
you very much for yo r kind invitation and I'll attend
your reception if I'll be able to be in New York on
Geptember 6, I'll be accowpanied by my wife.

As I think to stay in U.S. at least two weeks
after the end of the Congress, I shall be very pleased
to be able to visit your Research Laboratories and
eventnally your plants, if this is possible., I am
particularly interested ir the field of plastics and
olefin derivatives.

%#ith many thanks and best regards,I am

Yours sincerely



ISTITUTO DI GHIMICA
INDUGTRIALE DEL POLITECHICO

¥ 276101958 »
R 3¢

Prastics DivisioN
SPRINGFIELD 2, MASSACHUSETTS

MonsaANTO CHEMICAL COMPA

June 24, 1958

Professor Giulio Natta

Instituto D1 Chimica Industriale
Del Politecncilo

Piazza Leonardo Da Vinci, 32
Milano, Italy

Dear Professor Natta:

I had the pleasure of listening to the talk you gave
a few weeks ago 1n Brooklyn dealing with the kinetics
of propylene polymerization. Unfortunately, I was
not able to write down all the important equations
which you discussed, and I would very much appreclate
recelving a preprint of this paper if it 1s avail-
able.

I am enclosing a preprint of a paper which we gave
at the San Francisco meeting, dealing with a subject
that I think will be of interest to you.’

Sincerely yours,

W Loe otk L,
Rolf Buchdahl

Assistant Director of Research

/jeb



July 22, 1958

Dr. Rolf Buchdahl
. Assistant Direotor of
311 Research
i“onsan't;o Chenm,Co,,
Springfield 2
VMass,, U.S5,A,

Our ref,1781/mb

Dear Dr. Buchdahl,

Prof. Natta, vwho is actually in England,
had charged us to thank you for your letter dated
Jubhe 24th and to acknowledge the good receipt of
the preprint of the work you presented at the American
Chemical Society meeting in Sen Francisco last April,

As far as it concerns the talk given by
Prof, Natta in Brooklyn, we .are socrry not to be able
to send you a copy of it as the manuscript of such
talk is not available, However, such paper correspondsy
almost completely, to a lecture which iz to be presented
this month at the Internmational High Polymer Conference
in FNottingham,

W& do not kmow whether some pevple of your Company is
attending the conferencej in case nobody had gone and
you were not able to get the preprints, please inform
us about it so that we might, on Prof, Natta's return,
let you have a photocop%é’of the work you are interested
in,

Best regards,

Seoretariat to Prof.Natt:



Iw - Jan.18, 1962

-
-

. Dr. 3J sv Lelfiller,
Monsanto Chemical So.
Plastics Division,

Dear Doctor Miller:

I send you, herewith enclosed, your lstter of Dece21,
wita my permission to use the materizl requested. O course, in
yours hook yoor havt ho guohs the oubhor and $he original paopor of
Aa s Tisure.

L also suggest you to request the same permission to

»

thz 31itcrind hoonod of Huovo Gimembo. Their addrnzs iz

Redazione del Nuovo Cimento,
praszo Istitute 41 Fisica,
Universita,

Bologna (Italy)

~r2

yin Irncric 46

L

With my kindest regards

G.Natt=

L\ S < I e "\ o *
sprinrTleldl 2, Magoach

usetts (USA)



Rte Signed

MonsanTo CHEMICAL COMPANY

PLASTICS DIVISION

SPRINGFIELD 2, MASS.

Professor G, Natta .

Istituto Chimica Industriale o RN

Politecnico del Milanc IR ,
S i

Milano, Italy [
Dear Professor Natta: .
Imtwmwmmmum:reiﬂuhlmmywr
g:bnumm, in a book I am preparing entitled "Crystalline Olefin
mms“mmmmnmormmmmr,mu

pub by Interscience Publishers, Inc,
Nuovo Cimento 15, Supplement (1960),
1) Pig. 13, page 24 8] Fig. 8, page T2
2) Pig. 3, page 31 rig. 8 m?gl
gm. s Page 10} g, 131, page
Pig: 10, page A6 ﬁ;:giiﬁmﬁ% |
1 9 ' } p ,
2 Fig. E:M% 13) Table 1;'m60

7) Pig. 10, page 59 \

It is understood, of course, that full eredit will be given to your
publication,

Your consideration of this request will be greatly appreciated, A release
form 1s given below for your convenience, The duplicate is for your files,

Very truly yours,

Robert L, Miller
imh

o b ‘ - il ARl - L T - e

[ {we) hereby grant permission for the use of the material requested above,

TJoun . V8. (G0
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MONTECATINI

: 22'Ciglio 1959,

SETTORE PHOﬁfﬂa

22MMFébruary 1960

Dr.Alain Stein
MONSANTO CHEMICAL CO,
Plastices Divisilon
Indian Orchard, Mas=,

Dear Sir,

Aecording to your request of the following reprint:
"Conformation of Linear Chains & thelr Mode of Packing in the
Crystal State", J,Polymer Sei., 39, 29 (1959), we are sorry to
inform you that we have no available coples.

With best regards.

Secretary to Prof.G.Natta

migliorati stabi-~
David S. Weddell,
Europa.
1.to: Orsoni

repilens.

Bl i A s o

Steahly, research rubber chamicals,

11 24 Settembre alle 09, 00 saremo visitati dal
Mcintyre, develepment, rubber chemicals,

Ing. Piero Giustiniani,

che desiderano parlare dei nuovi
lisxanti per polistilene e polip
Essi saranno accompagnati dal dr.
rappresentante della Monsanto in

Sede,

Preg. mo Signore

dr. G,
Mr,
Or/sl.

‘-:;‘._,M
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.+ MONTECAVINI

Societd Generale per | Indusiria Minererio e Chimlce

SETTORE IDROCARBURI

PROMEMORIA jer

st a0 v

i} Sig. Prof. Natta .

<

Rt
Y T et

* - ADTTNEY -

i
-t

R A405%

S

Le inviamo in allegato un breve appunto sull'in-
sontro tra i técnici della Yontecatini e i tecni

ci dells Yonsanto.

Cordiagli saluti.

A11/0

S

Servizfo Biger
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